
 

 
 

210 N. Church Street 
Visalia, California  93291 

Phone (559) 623-0450 
Fax (559) 733-6720 
www.tularecog.org 

 

 
Dinuba                   Exeter                   Farmersville                   Lindsay                   Porterville                   Tulare                   Visalia                  Woodlake                   County of Tulare 

 

 
September 19, 2012 
 
Mr. Muhaned Aljabiry 
California Department of Transportation 
Division of Transportation Programming, MS82 
P.O. Box 942874 
Sacramento, CA 64274-0001 

 
Subject:  Approval of TCAG 2011 FTIP/FSTIP Administrative Modification Amendment No. 29  
 
Dear Mr. Aljabiry: 
 
Enclosed is the approval of Tulare County Association of Governments (TCAG) Administrative 
Modification Amendment No. 29 to the Federal Statewide Transportation Improvement Program 
(FSTIP) and 2011 Federal Transportation Improvement Program (FTIP).  Amendment No. 29 to 
the 2011 FTIP modifies one (1) currently programmed “Local Rehabilitation and Projects,” 
group listing.  The group listing for local rehabilitation (TUL10-900) “Grouped project for 
pavement resurfacing and/or rehabilitation on the local roads system,” adds local funds 
($984,000) and “Earmark Reallocation Funds (SAFETEA-LU-City of Tulare: Agri-Center 
Interchange Project in the amount of $983,928 ($984,000 rounded in CTIPS) to the group listing 
for “Local Rehabilitation and Projects” in the 2011 FTIP (Attachment 2-displays the back up 
listing adding three projects in the City of Tulare).  TCAG certifies that there are no projects in 
this Amendment No. 29 (administrative modification) included in any other amendment that is 
currently open for public review.  An electronic copy, including the project summary and CTIPS 
pages will be sent with this transmittal.  Amendment No. 29 to the 2011 FTIP is available online 
on TCAG’s website at http://www.tularecog.org/. 
 
As per the December 15, 2011, letter delegating TCAG authority from Caltrans to approve 
Administrative Modification to the FSTIP and FTIP.  TCAGs’ Executive director is 
delegated the authority to approve Administrative Modifications to the FSTIP in accordance 
with the revised FSTIP/FTIP Amendments and Administrative Modification Procedures 
dated June 3, 2011, by Federal Highway Administration (FHWA).   
 



 

Dinuba                   Exeter                   Farmersville                   Lindsay                   Porterville                   Tulare                   Visalia                  Woodlake                   County of Tulare 
 

TCAG certifies that Amendment No. 29 to the FSTIP/FTIP is consistent with the FSTIP 
modification procedures and herby approves Amendment No. 29. 
 
If you have any questions regarding this document, please contact Ted Smalley at 559-623-
0463 or Eddie Wendt at 559-623-0465. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Ted Smalley 
Executive Director 

  
CC:  
Muhaned Aljabiry, Caltrans 
Dennis Jacobs, Caltrans 
Scott Carson, FHWA 
Alex Smith, FTA 
Kara Magdaleno, FHWA 
 
 
Attachment:  
TCAG Administrative Amendment No. 29. 



ATTACHMENT 1 
 

PROJECT LIST 
 
 

1) Summary of Changes Table 
 

2) CTIPs printout that includes project changes to the 2011 FTIP Amendment No 29 
 

 



ATTACHMENT 1
Summary of Changes

TCAG

Amendment No.29

Existing or 
New 

Project
MPO 

FTIP/RTP ID PROJECT TITLE
FFY of Current 
Programming

FFY to be 
Programmed Phase Fund Source

% Cost 
Increase/De

crease DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE 

Existing TUL10-900
Grouped project for pavement 

resurfacacing and/or rehabilitation 
on the Local Roads System

FFY12/13 Con
Federal 

Earmark-
Safetea-LU

NA

Add $984,000 ($983,928 Actual) 
Federal Reallocation of Earmark 
(Tulare Agri-Center Interchange 

project." 

Existing TUL10-900
Grouped project for pavement 

resurfacacing and/or rehabilitation 
on the Local Roads System

FFY12/13 Con Local-Measure 
R

NA
Add $984,000 Federal 

Reallocation of Earmark (Tulare 
Agri-Center Interchange project." 

Existing TUL10-900
Grouped project for pavement 

resurfacacing and/or rehabilitation 
on the Local Roads System

FFY12/13 Summary 21%

Add $1,968,000 to the Group 
Listing for Local Rehabilitation 
and projects-TUL10-900.  The 

total Group Listing for Local 
Rehbailitation $9,249,000.

Amendment Type:1



Tulare County Association of Governments          2011 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

San Joaquin Format (Highest Version)

Local Rehabilitation and Projects

Status

Total Escalated Cost

Phase
Prior Years

StateLocal Federal

Project Comments

Change Description

Funding Summary (Current & Prior Years)

Four Year Element

(Construction costs escalated per Caltrans percentage)

Program Schedule

14/15 15/1610/11 11/12 12/13 13/14

Route
Postmile
PIN
Dist-EA
Fund
AQ
Lead

Description

Grouped projects for pavement resurfacing and/or 
rehabilitation on the Local Roads System (RTP 
2011 Table 4-14)

Const

1.10

TUL10-900

$ 9,249,000

Various Agencies
FTIP Amend 29.00 21500000496 Total

RW

PE

1,968,000

******** Version 4 - 09/14/2012 ********Requested 
by the City of Tulare Mike Whitlock email dated 
9/14/2012-I am working on a "Request for 
Authorization" package on a street improvement 

Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Prior

Current

1,968,000

7,678,000 1,571,000

7,281,000

7,281,000

2006EAR/MEA/CO

Page 1 of 1



ATTACHMENT 2 
 

PROJECT LIST 
 
 

1) Local Rehabilitation and Projects back-up project listing. 
 
 

 
 



MEASURE R LUMP SUM REHABILITION BACK UP LIST

:

Date 9/14/2012

FTIP Amendment No. 29 TCAG 2010-2014-Backup List Local Rehabilitation 

FFY

Local Funds Earmarks Grant Federal-Stim II

6 21 Porterville Olive Ave Rehab - H St to Villa St 10/11 300,000$       300,000$      
6 21 Porterville Olive Ave Rehab - Villa St to SR 65 10/11 400,000$       400,000$      
6 21 Porterville Henderson Ave-Indiana St-Prospect 10/11 220,000$       220,000$      
6 21 Porterville Prospect Street-Henderson to Westfield Ave 10/11 85,000$         85,000$        
6 21 Porterville Main Street-Morton Ave to Henderson Ave 10/11 200,000$       200,000$      
6 21 Porterville Jaye Street-Date Ave to Olive Ave 10/11 90,000$         90,000$        
6 21 Porterville Orange Ave-D Street to Jaye Street 10/11 80,000$         80,000$        
6 21 Tulare Cross Ave. Reconstruction (D St. to I St.) 10/11 1,200,000$    1,200,000$   
6 21 Tulare Cross Ave. from J st to D st 10/11 600,000$       600,000$      
6 21 Tulare West St Bardsley to Inyo 10/11 500,000$       500,000$      
6 21 Tulare Bardsley Ave Laspina to Blackstone 10/11 700,000$       700,000$      
6 21 Visalia Akers: Mineral King to Hillsdale 10/11 52,000$         52,000$        
6 21 Visalia Demaree: Goshen to Houston 10/11 63,000$         63,000$        
6 21 Visalia Hurley: Oak Park to Chinowth 10/11 130,000$       130,000$      
6 21 Visalia Walnut: Cottonwood to Linwood 10/11 136,000$       136,000$      
6 21 Visalia Akers: Walnut to Tulare 10/11 167,000$       167,000$      
6 21 Visalia Lovers Lane: K to Walnut 10/11 189,000$       189,000$      
6 21 Visalia Walnut: Mooney to Conyer 10/11 201,000$       201,000$      
6 21 Visalia Walnut: Cottonwood to Linwood 10/11 244,000$       244,000$      
6 21 Visalia McAuliff-Walnut to Noble 10/11 277,000$       277,000$      
6 21 Visalia Goshen: Atwood to Demaree 10/11 312,000$       312,000$      
6 21 Visalia Noble: Mooney to Ben Maddox 10/11 402,000$       402,000$      
6 21 Tulare County Ave 384 from Road 108 to Road 92 10/11 733,245$       146,649$      586,596$     
6 21 Tulare Paige Ave Blackstone to K St. 12/13 545,928$       242,000$      303,928$     
6 21 Tulare Foster Drive: Laspina Street to Turner Drive 12/13 925,000$       475,000$      450,000$     
6 21 Tulare Mooney Blvd: Tulare Ave to Foster Drive 12/13 497,000$       267,000$      230,000$     

Totals 9,249,173$    7,411,649$   1,570,524$  -$            

 Existing Commitment (If known)

 Project(s) Cost 
Caltrans 
District County/City

Congress 
District Project Description

1 of 1. 


